¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 1 of 9

iDrawings

Inventor

Creating generic-style Inventor drawings for iParts and iAssemblies Generic 2D Drawings for iParts.

It is a common need in engineering to create a ‘generic-style’ 2D drawings based on a ‘data-sheet’ style format
containing tables of varying sizes and features.

This first example looks at creating a 2D detail drawing based on an Inventor iPart.

The iPart itself contains dimensional parameters to control both the 2D sketch geometry and 3D model features

D2 = 50 mm

| - @ Holet (D11 men Theough All Depth)

| - B )
| |- @weia prep (1.5 mm)
| ) e St S 4 i satn e
i Qendof ot
Parameters
Parameter Name UnR/Type  Equation
»| =/{Model Parameters
Tor mm 75 mm
D2 mm 50 mm
1 mm 5 mm
o3 mm 5o 2 oA e
4 deg 0.0deg -
Sh mm 11 mm 1
d12 mm o s
d13 mm 1.5 mm 1
d17 mm D3/4ul 1
d18 mm d17 1
d19 mm d16/4ul 1
‘<620 mm d19 1
} :1621 (920 is consumed by Sketch3 }|S mm S
Hd23 Tmm 8 mm 8
Ldzs deg 90 deg 2
} -Y{mm
| Jaie mm 65.000 mm 5

The model also includes two suppressible features, namely a chamfer for a weld-prep version or a pair of
countersunk holes for a fixing option.

The iPart table contains 4 variants with 2 size options for the welded example and 2 for the fixing option.

-
i A -
‘ www.cadline.co.uk 01784419922 g sales@cadline.co.uk



¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 2 of 9

-
- W e W Tee— T— -— T —
§E iPart Author  EEGEG—-— . -w -
Farameters |Propertie5| Suppression | iFeaturesl iMates | Work Features | Threads | Other |
@ Bracket - iPart.ipt Name
EIEHT Extrusionl a9 m
-x= D1 [75 mm] o o
! x= D2 [50 I'TII'T'I] 9‘-‘!& T1
x= D3 [50 I'TII'T'I] 9‘-‘!& D3
‘x= T1 [5 mm] ; 9‘-‘!& H1
| ~-x= 04 [0.0 deg] o
- Filletl <<
[+-{&] Holel
- Fillet2
I || -7 weld Prep
I||| @] Fixing Option
‘ -1 Other
) Member E  Part Number D1 D2 T1 D3 |Weld Prep Fixing Option | H1
1 Bracket - Type-A Welded | BTA-W1 75 mm 50 mm|5mm |50 mm |Compute |Suppress 11 mm
2 Bracket - Type-B Welded | BTA-W2 100 mm  [75mm |6 mm |75 mm |Compute | Suppress 15mm
3 Bracket - Type-C Fixing |BTA-F1 75 mm 50 mm|5mm |50 mm |Suppress |Compute 11 mm
4 Bracket - Type-D Fixing |BTA-F2 73 mm 75mm (6 mm |73 mm | Suppress | Compute 15mm
Model - _
V‘ Ll ycket - (Part.i
7 Bracket - Part.ipt f;’.,,., "

pl Giroblc

8] Member = Bracket - Type- Vieided
EZ[ ) Member = Bracket - Type-A Welded

ded
Frang

&) Member = Bracket - Type-B Welded =
) Member = Bracket - Type-C Fixing chet - Type-0 Fixing
¢ Member = Bracket - Type-D Fixing
+ E2 Solid Bodies(L)

- 5= View: Master

- £B Sold Bodies(1)
- B View: Mastar
- orign

- () Extrusons (Hew Soid x 50 mm)
- [ Origin 12 Skeich1
- (J Extrusion1 (New Solid % 50 mm) Bren
L {2 sketch1 - (@ Holu1 (011 men Through Al Depth)
[~ (P Filett %r—kamlr
(&P Hole1 (@11 mm Through Al Depth) o e (conreeent o8 x50 o,
- (PFillet2 (T1)

L @ end of part
@ weld Prep (1.5 mm)
& 5

- @end of Part

The creation of the 2D “iDrawing’ requires 3 simple steps, the first for the creation of the views the user can select
the particular variant required from the iPart Member list available on the Model State tab.

-
i A -
‘ www.cadline.co.uk 01784419922 g sales@cadline.co.uk



¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 3 of 9

Component | Model State | Display Options

Orientation
rt Member N\

Weldment £ (X7)
&  sssembly Active Factory Member q
Brackel - Type-A Welded
Machinin
s ¢ Bracket - Type-B Welded
£ e Bracket - Type-C Fixing
na Bracket - Type-D Fixing

Praparation

Reference Data
Iso Bottom Right

Line Style
Iso Bottom Left
As Reference Parts Reference Data Separately
As Parts All Bodies
Off
Projection: @G
View [ Scale Label Style
@ Scale 1:1 - g"ﬁ« View Identifier VIEW1 l @ =)
| @ 2 o

A suitable combination of views with view-labels can be arranged as required.

WELDED (TYPES A /B) FIXED (TYPES C /D)

D3
D3

@ HL THRU

@ HITHRU

5,00 THRU
7/ @8.00 X 90.00°

Pad

D1

D2 D2

The second step is to add a table that contains the iPart variant information. Choose to add a "General’ table from
the table section via the Annotate Ribbon. This will automatically recognise the iPart data and allow the user to
choose and arrange the required columns as necessary.

0
& www.cadline.co.uk D 01784 419 922 YJ/A sales@cadline.co.uk ca Ine



¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 4 of 9

Table | % |

Source

Select View

[C:\U\sers\kim.hyde\Documents\CADline\Tlps and Tri = ]

Specify table data source

iPart / iAssembly Table -
Table Column Chooser - B
Select available properties from:
[Ah Properties vl
Available Columns: Selected Columns:
9, Member
| Member
|
D1
D2
D3
i A -
Add "
T1
=- Remove | |Fixing Option
Weld Prep
oo ] [ eie ]
I Ok ] ’ Eancel ] [ oK H Cancel ]

In this example the part list has been edited to replace the iPart references for ‘Compute’ and “Suppress’ with
Included and Excluded.

6 ] 5 | 4 bl 3 | 2
Table
TYPE Part Number D1 D2 D3 H1 T1 Fixing Option] Weld Prep
Bracket - Type-A Welded BTA-W1 75 mm 50 mm 50 mm 11 mm 5 mm Excluded | Included
racket - Type-B Welded BTA-W2 100 mm 75mm 75 mm 15mm 6 mm Excluded | Included
racket - Type-C Fixing BTA-F1 75 mm 50 mm 50 mm 11 mm 5 mm Included | Excluded
Bracket - Type-D Fixing BTA-F2 75 mm 75mm 75 mm 15mm 6 mm Included | Excluded

The last step is to add then modify simple dimension annotations by editing the dimensions and first selecting the
box Hide Dimension Value, then adding value that represents the corresponding generic iPart reference.

0
& www.cadline.co.uk D 01784 419 922 YJ/A sales@cadline.co.uk ca Ine



¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 5 of 9

-

H—.—— Edit Dimension
I
Text | Precision and Tolerance | Ins&n

nsiol
. . . E E] é .H|de Dimensioy Value

D1

D1

(The resultant image for the finished iDrawing for the Bracket iPart)

6 | 5 | 4 d? 3 | 2

1 1
[ Table
TYPE Part Number D1 D2 D3 HL T1 Fixing Option] Weld Prep
racket - Type-A Welded A-W1 75 mm 50 mm 50 mm 11 mm 5 mm Excluded [ Included
racket - Type-B Welded STA-WZ 100 mm | 75mm 75 mm 15mm 6 mm xcluded | Included
Bracket - Type-C Fixing A-FL 75 mm 50 mm 50 mm 11 mm 5 mm ncluded | Excluded |
IEracket - Type-D Fixing I TA-F2 75 mm 75mm 75 mm 15mm 6 mm ncluded | Excluded D
WELDED (TYPES A /B) FIXED (TYPES C /D) 9
™ [sa]
c . e c
@ H1 THRU & HITHRU
- ! -
L —— ;r A
B| B
- 5,00 THRU
= v @8.00 X 90.00°
Designed by - i [
w7 =" cadline
@ =1 Gateick Housn
-] e -
Rits 5T
Approved by United Kingdom
werer, i daste ¢ hnol ogy. oo, Lk
— = (e SENL D A AUTODESK
Pt
D2 T
00/04/2013 CADLINE
A ol A
= ™ BRACKET - IPART SAMPLE | A3
ik No Shest
Stack N | Rev, | N

b
‘ www.cadline.co.uk D 01784 419 922 l“ sales@cadline.co.uk ca d lI n e



Generic 2D Drawings for iAssemblies

¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 6 of 9

The creation of iDrawings for iAssemblies has a different purpose that that when creating a detail drawing for an
iPart, a drawing for the iAssembly concerns the display of assembly configuration variants and the related BOM

information.

For this example an iAssembly represents a small 2-stroke engine similar to those used for radio controlled model
cars. The table involves 2 “keys’, the first controls a side or rear-mounted exhaust configuration, the second controls
3 clutch variants. Various components are either suppressed or un-suppressed depending on the variant selected
with the BOM dynamically updating for each.

| “rAssembly View v ¢4

&'3 Engine MKILiam
- 8 Table
ﬁ’ Exhause Configuration = Rear
4 Clutch Shoes = 2 Shoe
ﬂ Clutch Shoes = 3 Shoe
ﬂ Clutch Shoes = 4 Shoe
&* Exhause Configuration = Side
ﬂ Clutch Shoes = 2 Shoe
ﬂ Clutch Shoes = 3 Shoe
ﬂ Clutch Shoes = 4 Shoe
(S EE] Representations

2= View: Default
= Position : Master

Ho Level of Detail : Master
&[] Origin

B @ Engine Case Rear:1

- @ Engine Sleve Rear:1

&+ [ Rear Exhaust Manifold:1
- @ Extension Spring 3.873:1
- @ Extension Spring 3.873:2
- @ Coupling Rear:1

—@ (s EngineCase Sidert
@ engineSleve Sidest
D siseEehaus anialat
— Q@ coupling-Sidest
Q@ runedripest

—@ £ 1504762 M3%25:6
—@ & 15047262 M3%25:5
(22 ﬂ Engine Rear Cover:1
- & IS0 4762 M2 x 5:5
- & 150 4762 M2 x 5:6
- & IS0 4762 M2 x 5:7
#- & 150 4762 M2 x 5:8
B @ Engine Head:1

2 @ Compression Button:1
& () Engine Piston:1

& () Engine Wrist Pin:1
B @ Engine Con Rod 1

R W ol i £

‘ www.cadline.co.uk

D 01784 419 922

# sales@cadline.co.uk

cadline



¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 7 of 9

(Extract from the BOM accessed from the .iam for the configuration for a rear-exhaust using a 2-shoe clutch)

ey, <
g .

4 Rear Bxhaust-2Shoe  ~| | Show Clear | [ | 82

7l
Model Data | T~ Structured |

Tem | Part number | Bom structure [unit T | QT (Rear Exhaust - 2 Shoe) | pescription -
M & 1 1504762-M25x12 8§ Purchased Each 4 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screw
| -0 2 ADSK-1103037 B Normal Each 0 COUPLING - SIDE
|0 3 ADSK-1103044 g Normal Each 1 ENGINE HEAD
| | -0 &  ADSK-1103035 %E Normal  Each 1 COMPRESSION BUTTON
| - 5 Apsk-1103049 € Normal Each 1 WRIST PIN
| D & Apsk-1103045 e Normal Each 1 PISTON
| |60 7 ADSK-1103042 %E Normal  Fach 1 CONNECTING ROD
| 0 &  ADSK-1103047 %g Normal  Each 1 ENGINE SLEEVE - REAR
| | bmute  1s04762-M2xS B8: Purchased Each 8 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screw
| €9 10 Apsk-1103046 %E Normal  Each 1 ENGINE COVER - REAR
|| 11 ADSK-1103043 B Normal Each 1 CRANKSHAFT
| | -8 12 DI G625 SKF-SKF 61800 G Purchased Each 1 Single row ball bearings
| | bmu®18  1S04762-M2x8 841 Purchased  Each 2 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screw
| D 19 Apsk-1103030 e Normal Each 2 CLUTCH SHOE
| | -@ 20 1S07089-25-140Hv 3§ Purchased Each 1 Plain washers - Normal series - Product grade A
| | -0 22 ADSK-1103053 %E Normal  Fach 1 TAPER NUT
|| 0 21 ADSK-1103054 %g Normal  Each 1 THRUST WASHER
|| -7 28 ADSK-1103020 g Normal Each 1 CLUTCH NUT f
|~ 108 Apsk-1103031 %E Normal  Each O CLUTCH SHOE
| @ 100 150 4762-M3x25 83 Purchased Each 0 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Scraw
| | L9 110 ADSK-1103048 %E Normal  Each O ENGINE SLEEVE - SIDE
| | -0 111 ADSK-1103061 %E Normal  Each O EXHAUST FIPE - SIDE
| |~ 112 ADSK-1103032 %E Normal  Each O CLUTCH SHOE
| | -0 113 ADSK-1103041 %ENormal  Fach 0 ENGINE CASE - SIDE

The controlling table lists the component inclusion or exclusions for each variant.

- ™ LoupRNg Xear:1:mouge/ txauge
PR 1 Rear S Spring Side Exhaust
Clutch Shoes % « o a3 1 3.873:1: 3.873:2: Manifold:1:
Table Rep chud Sachataf o pre o
i de)
48 iAssembly Author P e l X4
— - — Rear 2 Flywheel Assembly |Include Include Incude Exclude Exc
| Components | pacameters | Froperties | Exciusion [ 4 | Rear 3 Fiywheel Assembly |Include Include Include Exclude Exc -
ngsmw:mu.l Rear 4 Flywheel Assembly |Include Indude Include Exclude ExC =
oo ki (el Side 2 Fiywheel Assembly |Exclude Exclude |Bxclude Include Ind [
x: Grounding Status [Grounded) Side 3 Flywhee! Amnﬂy]m |Exclude | Exclude Include Ind
I x: Adaptve Status (Nor-Adaptve] | Side 4 Flywheel Assembly |Exclude |Exclude |Exclude Include Ind [
N 8 €D Engioe Case Side:1 =
# (1) Engne Sleve Rear:1
# () Engime Sleve Side:1
# {3 Compression Button:1 ;
3 () Engoe Head:1 T T R Tuned Ppe:1:Incude/xchde
# {7) Engme Crank Shaft:1 "\ Side Exhaust Manifold: 1:Inchude/Excluc
3 () Engne Piston:1 o
3 £ Engne Wrist Pin:1 v o -

b
& vwwcadinecouk ] 01784419 922 2 sales@cadiine.co.uk ca Ine



¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 8 of 9

When creating the drawing, views can be selected from the configuration variants from the Model State tab.

Drawing View

Companent| Madel State | Display Options|

Weldment
Azsembly
Machining
Wields

IRE®

Preparation

Reference Data

Line Style

Text can be added to describe variants:

iAssembly Member

Rear Exhaust - 3 Shoe
Rear Exhaust - 4 Shoe
- 2 Shoe
-3 Shoe
Side Exhaust - 4 Shoe

Hidden Line Calculation

Orientation

Iso Top Left
Iso Bottom Right

Ten Rttam | oft

Side Exhaust (400, 500, 600)

GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTE:

THE ENGINE MAY BE ASSEMBLED
IN 6 STANDARD CONFIGURATIONS

-100 = REAR EXHAUST 2 SHOE
200 = REAR EXHAUST 3 SHOE
=300 = REAR EXHAUST 4 SHOE
-400 = SIDE EXHAUST 2 SHOE
B -500 = SIDE EXHAUST 3 SHOE
600 = SIDE EXHAUST 4 SHOE

SEE SHEET 2 FOR PARTS LIST

\@ ol

g

e

| SHOE =

Side Extaust (400, 500, 600)

GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTE:

THE ENGINE MAY BE 0
IN 6 STANDARD CONFIGURATIONS

~400 = SIDE EXHAUST 2 SHOE
~500 = SIDE EXMAUST 3 SHOE I
600 = SIDE EXHAUST 4 SHOE

SEE SHEET 2 FOR PARTS LIST

‘ www.cadline.co.uk

D 01784 419 922

YlfA sales@cadline.co.uk

cadline



Parts list can be produced to reflect the BOM for each variant:

¢~ White Paper

WP-MFG-00245 April 2013
Guide by Kim Hyde

Page 9 of 9

Rear Exhaust - 2 Shoe Parts List Side Exhaust - 4 shoe Parts List
ITEM qQry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ITEM QrY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 4 S0 4762 - M2.5 x 12 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Saew 1 4 1S0 4762 - M2.5 x 12 |Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screw,
3 1 ADSK-1103044 2 1 ADSK-1103037

4 1 ADSK-1103035 3 1 ADSK-1103044

5 1 ADSK-1103049 4 1 ADSK-110303:

] 1 ADSK-1103045 5 1 ADSK-110304¢ WRIST PIN

7 1 ADSK-110304: & 1 ADSK-110304! ‘PIFI'ON

8 1 ADSK-110304: 7 1 ADSK-110304; |CONNECTING ROD

Ll 8 1S0 4762 - M2 x § 9 8 1SO 4762 - M2x 5 H

10 1 ADSK-1103046 10 1 ADSK-1103046

1 1 ADSK-1103043 1 1 ADSK-1103043

12 1 DIN 625 SKF - SKF 61800 _|Single row ball bearings 12 1 DIN 625 SKF - SKF 61800 |Single row ball bearings

18 2 IS0 4762 - M2 % 8 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Stréw 18 2 1SO 4762 -M2x 8 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screw
19 2 ADSK-1103030 CLUTCH SHOE 20 1 1S0 7089 - 2.5 - 140 HV. Plain washers - Normal series - Product grade A
20 1 1S0 7 =25- 140 HV Plain washers - Normal series - Product grade A 22 1 ADSK-1103053 TAPER NUT

22 1 ADSK-1103053 [TAPER NUT 21 1 ADSK-1103054 THRUST WASHER

21 1 ADSK-1103054 [THRUST WASHER 28 1 ADSK-1103029 CLUTCH NUT

28 1 ADSK-1103029 CLUTCH NUT 109 2 150 4762 - M3 x 25 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screw
101 2 ADSK-1103038 METAL TIE 110 1 ADSK-1103048 ENGINE SLEEVE - SIDE

102 1 %3% - SKF 618/8 SIHEIE row ball bearings 111 1 ADSK-1103061 [EXHAUST PIPE - SIDE

103 1 ADSK-1103040 ENGINE CASE - REAR 112 4 ADSK-1103032 CLUTCH SHOE

105 2 ADSK-1103057 UHAN #3.873-ESX 13 1 ADSK-1103041 ENGINE CASE - SIDE

106 1 ADSK-1103036 COUPLING - REAR 114 1 ADSK-1103006 ENGINE EXHAUST - SIDE

13 1 ADSK-1103060 HIGH SPEED NEEDLE 101 2 ADSK-1103038 METAL TIE

23 1 ADSK - 1103071 2 SHOE FLYWHEEL 102 1 %3% - SKF 618/8 Single row ball bearings

25 1 ADSK-1103026 24 TOOTH CLUTCH GEAR 13 1 ADSK-1103060 HIGH SPEED NEEDLE

27 1 ADSK-1103028 24 TOOTH CLUTCH GEAR 25 1 ADSK-1103026 24 TOOTH CLUTCH GEAR

24 1 ADSK-1103027 20 TOOTH CLUTCH GEAR 27 1 ADSK-1103028 24 TOOTH CLUTCH GEAR

26 2 %3% - SKF 618/5 Single row ball bearings 24 1 ADSK-1103027 20 TOOTH CLUTCH GEAR

70 1 ADSK-1103059 EXHAUST MANIFOLD 26 2 %3% - SKF 618/5 Single row ball bearings

7 1 ADSK-1103058 EXHAUST SEAL 16 1 ADSK-1103024 CARB HOUSING

16 1 ADSK-1103024 CARB HOUSING 17 1 ADSK-1103022 ‘UH!N SPRING #334-2

17 1 ADSK-1103022 UHAN SPRING #334-2 15 1 ADSK-1103018

15 1 ADSK-1103018 INTAKE BODY 31 1 ADSK-1103021

31 1 ADSK-1103021 SLIDE 14 1 ADSK-1103017

14 1 ADSK-1103017 |ATR INTAKE 30 1 ADSK-1103020

30 1 ADSK-1103020 DUST BOOT 29 1 ADSK-1103023

29 1 ADSK-1103023 METAL TIE 81 1 ADSK - 1103073 [4 SHOE FLYWHEEL

80 1 ADSK-1103070 MUFFLER

... And finally, the variant part lists also work well for drawings showing exploded views:

')

‘ www.cadline.co.uk

D 01784 419 922

vl,“ sales@cadline.co.uk

cadline



